
                                 Operator’s Manual 
                                 with illustrated parts lists 

 Model 
36TPHD / 48TPHD / 60TPHD 
36TPEM / 48TPEM / 60TPEM 
           www.turf-aire.com 



Turf-Aire® 

. 



Table of Contents 
 
Introduction…………………………………………………….. 2 
Economy Model………………………………………………... 4 
 Illustrated Diagram -6 
 Parts list  -7 
  
Heavy Duty Model……………………………………………... 4 
 Illustrated Diagram -8 
 Parts list  -9 
 
Manual Lift Kit………………………………………………… 10 
 Illustrated parts list  -10 
Wheel Kit Accessory…………………………………………… 11 
 Illustrated parts list  -11 
Tow Hitch Complete…………………………………………… 12 
 Illustrated parts list  -12 
Operation……………………………………………………….. 13 
Service & Storage………………………………………………. 14 
Limited Warranty ………………………………………………16 
Warranty Service ……………………………………………….18 

Turf-Aire® 



Turf-Aire® 

This operator’s manual applies only to the following Turf-Aire® models: 
 

36” Three-Point Hitch Economy (36TPEM)                           36” Three-Point Hitch Heavy Duty (36TPHD) 
48” Three-Point Hitch Economy (48TPEM)                           48” Three-Point Hitch Heavy Duty (48TPHD) 
60” Three-Point Hitch Economy (60 TPEM)                          60” Three-Point Hitch Heavy Duty (60TPHD) 
   
 
Notice Regarding the Use of this Manual 
 
This manual is designed to aid you in the safe operation and proper maintenance of your Turf-Aire® aerator.  It is 
essential that you read the manual thoroughly before attempting any installation procedure and/or operation of the 
machine. If you do not understand any or all of the information contained in this manual, please contact an author-
ized Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer for clarification before proceeding. 
 

The information provided herein is intended to instruct you as to the proper methods of 
installation and operation that are necessary to avoid serious injury to yourself or others.  
Please heed all safety warnings. If you do not follow these instructions and warnings care-
fully, you could cause injury to yourself or others, and/or damage the Turf-Aire® aerator.  
Keep this manual within easy access of the Turf-Aire® operator at all times. 
 
The WARNING symbol located to the left is used throughout this manual to garner your 
attention. It is particularly important to read and adhere to these warnings in order to avoid 

serious injury.  You will also notice that there are numerous “Notes” set apart from the normal text to draw your 
attention to specific instructions to help you maintain and operate your Turf-Aire® aerator properly. 
 
Service & Parts Information 
 
All information, illustrations, and specifications contained herein are based on the most current product information 
available at the time of publishing. Bishop Enterprises, Inc. reserves the right to make changes at any time and 
without prior notice.  If a change has been made to your Turf-Aire® which is not reflected in this Operator’s Man-
ual or the associated Illustrated Parts List, see your Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer for current information and up-
dates. 
 
Turf-Aire® products should NEVER  be modified in any way (other than installing any of the factory authorized 
kits specifically listed in this Operator’s Manual) without the manufacturer’s authorization.  Use only original 
equipment (O.E.M.) replacement parts, if necessary. REMEMBER: All warranty repair and service must be per-
formed by an authorized Turf-Aire® dealer.  
 
NOTE: 
 – Any unauthorized alterations and/or modifications to your Turf-Aire® releases Bishop Enterprises, 
  Inc. from any warranty agreement and liability resulting from use of the modified equipment. 

2 

INTRODUCTION 



Turf-Aire® 

Introduction (cont.) 
 
Product Registration 
 
The enclosed PRODUCT REGISTRATION form must be completed and signed by both the distributor / dealer 
and the new equipment owner to validate warranty protection (details on pages 16-18).  Bishop Enterprises, Inc. 
makes every effort to keep owners informed of all safety-related information.  Therefore, it is imperative that you 
register your Turf-Aire® product with us and keep us abreast of any changes in address and/or ownership.  Your 
Turf-Aire® dealer can forward this information to the manufacturer, or you can forward the information yourself 
directly to: Bishop Enterprises, Inc., 9033 Shelbyville Highway, Bell Buckle, Tennessee, 37020, Re: Registration 
Changes 
 
 
Replacement Manuals 
 
Additional copies of this Operator’s Manual are available for a nominal fee.  Please send your request to: Bishop 
Enterprises, Inc., 9033 Shelbyville Highway, Bell Buckle, Tennessee, 37020, Re: Turf-Aire® Operator’s Manual  
 

Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
 WARNING! 
 
 
 
 
 

 
•  This manual contains vital operation and safety information and must be stored with your                    
 Turf-Aire® aerator at all times in order to provide quick and easy access by the operator. 
•  DO NOT alter this equipment in any manner. Doing so may cause hazardous conditions  
 affecting the operation and/or performance of your Turf-Aire®  aerator. 
•  DO NOT remove the safety decals located on your Turf-Aire® aerator. These decals are 
 meant to remind you of important safety precautions. These decals should be replaced if 
 they come off or become illegible. 

3 



Turf-Aire® 

. 

Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
 WARNING! 
 
 
 
 
 

• This manual contains vital operation and safety information and must be stored with your Turf-Aire® aerator 
 at all times in order to provide quick and easy access by the operator. 
• DO NOT alter this equipment in any manner. Doing so may cause hazardous conditions  
 affecting the operation and/or performance of your Turf-Aire®  aerator. 
• DO NOT remove the safety decals located on your Turf-Aire® aerator. These decals are meant to remind you 
 of important safety precautions. These decals should be replaced if they come off or become illegible. 

INTRODUCTION (CONT) 



Turf-Aire® 

4 

Pro-aire and Heavy Duty models 
36”, 48”, & 60” Three-Point Hitch 
 
  Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
  WARNING! 
 
 
 
 

• Stay clear of band–banding is under tension and may snap back when cut.  
• Always wear eye and hand protection.  
•    Always use caution when handling your Turf-Aire® aerator because the 
     preinstalled tines are sharp and can cause serious injury. 
• Use a certified jack stand to support the aerator anytime it is stored, serviced, or repaired. 
• Before operating the aerator, check area to be aerated and remove any objects which may present a safety 
 hazard or cause damage the aerator (rocks, cans, etc.)  
• To prevent injury, DO NOT operate aerator without cover in place.   
•   DO NOT make any adjustments or perform any maintenance while tractor engine, or alternative power 
 source, is running. 
• DO NOT  leave tractor, or any power source, unattended without stopping the engine. 
 
 
Instructions 
 
  1) Carefully remove and discard banding from aerator. 
  2) Attach tractor, or alternative power source, to aerator and lift off pallet. 
  3) Move and position the tractor, or alternative power source, with the aerator attached  
   to the location you plan to aerate 
  4) Lower aerator on to the ground and begin aerating. 
 
 
NOTE: 
 –  Failure to lubricate aerating wheels can cause damage to axle, bushings, and wheels. 
 –  NEVER cross hard objects or surfaces ( sidewalks, driveways, stepping stones, etc. )  with 
  tines lowered. 
 –  Aerators attached by three-point hitch should be raised completely out of the ground to  
  avoid turf damage while turning 
 –  DO NOT BACK UP when tines are in the ground or damage to the tines and clamps may 
  occur. 
  A double set of tines may be mounted onto the aerating wheels on all Turf-Aire® models for         
  increased performance. Be advised that additional nuts, bolts and tines are required for this  
  application. 



Turf-Aire® 

8 

Pro-Aire Models 
Illustrated Parts 



Ref# Part# Description Quantity 

1 030004 36” EM Cover & Weight Tray 1 

1 030005 48” EM Cover & Weight Tray 1 

1 030006 60” EM Cover & Weight Tray 1 

2 030007 Side Arms 2 

3 030011 36”EM Three-Point Hitch Frame  1 

3 030012 48”EM Three-Point Hitch Frame 1 

3 030013 60”EM Three-Point Hitch Frame 1 

4 031105 7/8” Hitchpins 2 

5 030015 Hairpins, #10 2 

6 030019 Outside Collar 2 

7 030018 Tine Wheel  36”= 6 48”=8 60”=10  

7a 030022 Tine Wheel Complete Econ. Model  1 

8 030023 Grease Zerk Fittings 36”= 6 48”=8 60”=10  

9 030024 Tine Wheel Bushings  36”= 6 48”=8 60”=10  

13 030029 3/4” Coring Tine  36”= 48 48”=60 60”=80 

15 030031 Tine Wheel Bolt  36”=144 48”=192 60” =240 

17 030033 Flange Nut  5/16”-18         36”=144 48”=192 60” =240 

19 030035 36” EM Axle Shaft 1 

19 030036 48” EM Axle Shaft  1 

19 030037 60” EM Axle Shaft  1 

20 030052 Inside Spacer Tube  2 

21 030051 Outside Spacer Tube 2 

22 030053 3” Spacers   36”= 6 48”=8 60”=10 

25 030042 Bolt 1/2 x 1-1/2 x 13 6 

27 030043 1/2” Lockwashers 22 

28 030044 Decal- Turf-Aire®  2 

29 030045 Decal- WARNING  4 

31 030047 Center Arm 1 

32 030054 Cover Plate Bushing 2 

33 030035A Cover Plate  2 

34 030055 Flange Nut  (1/2”x 13)   8 

35 030056 Bolt  (1/2 x 1 x 13)  4 

37 030058 Bolt  (1/4”x2x13)  2 

38 030059 Nut  (1/4”x13) 2 

40 030049 Nut  (1/2”x13) 14 

41 030062 Bolt 1/2x1-3/4x13 12 

Turf-Aire® 

Pro-Aire Model  
Illustrated Parts List 

9 



Turf-Aire® 

Heavy Duty Model  
Illustrated Parts 

10 



Turf-Aire® Turf-Aire® 

Ref# Part# Description Quantity 
1 030001 36” HD Aerator Cover  1 
1 030002 48” HD Aerator Cover 1 
1 030003 60” HD Aerator Cover  1 
2 030007 Side Arms 2 
3 030008 36”HD Three-Point Hitch Frame 1 
3 030009 48”HD Three-Point Hitch Frame 1 
3 030010 60”HD Three-Point Hitch Frame 1 
4 031105 Hitchpins 2 
5 030015 #10 Hairpin 2 
6 030016 HD Tine Wheel  36”= 6 48”=8 60”=10 
6a 030017 Tine Wheel Complete Heavy Duty 1 
8 030023 Grease Zerk Tine Wheel 36”=12 48”=16 60”=20 
9 030025 Tine Wheel Bushings  36”=96 48”=128 60”=160 
10 030063 Bolt 3/8”x16 x 2-1/4”   36”=96 48”=128 60”=160 
11 030027 Nut, Flange 3/8” x 16   36”=96 48”=128 60”=160 
12 030028 Clamp, Tine 36”=48 48”=64 60”=80 
13 030029 Coring Tine (3/4” closed) 36”=48 48”=64 60”=80 
22 030038 36” Heavy Duty Axle Shaft 1 
22 030039 48” Heavy Duty Axle Shaft 1 
22 030040 60” Heavy Duty Axle Shaft 1 
25 030041 Bolt 1/2” x 1-1/4” x 13 4 
26 030062 Bolt 1/2”-13 x 1-3/4” 12 
27 030043 1/2” Lockwashers 18 
28 030044 Decal- Turf-Aire®  2 
29 030045 Decal- WARNING  4 
30 030046 Wheel Spacer 2x1.656  36”=2 48”=4 60”=6 
31 030060 Center Brace 1 
33 030049 Nut  1/2”-13 10 
36 030056 Bolt 1/2”x1”-13 2 
37 030019 Outside Collar  2 
38 030053 3” Spacer Tube 2 
39 030035A Cover Plate 2 
40 030058 Bolt 1/4”x2”x13  2 
41 030059 Nut  1/4”x13 2 
42 030061 Threaded Rod 3/4”x13 1 
43 030034 Nut 3/4”x13 2 
44 030054 Cover Plate Bushing 2 
46 030064 Washer 1”x5/16x2 2 
50 030034 Nut 3/4”-10 2 
51 030055 1/2” Flange Nut  8 
51 030042 1/2-13x1-1/2 Bolt 4 

Heavy Duty Model  
Parts List 

11 



Turf-Aire® Turf-Aire® 

Ma Kit #38682 (Lift Handle Kit w/spring) 
 

Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
WARNING! 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• DO NOT use hydraulics on a unit with a manual lift kit installed. Serious 
• injury and/or accidents can occur. 

Ref# Part# Description Quantity 

1 031021 Lift handle 1 

2 031022 Handle grip 1 
3 030015 Hair pin #10 3 
4 031022A Spring lift assist 2 
5 031023 I-Bolt (3/8 x 4-1/2”) 2 
6 031024 3/8” Nut 4 

7 031025 3/4” Hitch pin w/hole 2 

8 031017 T Bar 1 
9 031016 Compression Spring 2 

10 030048 Roll Pin 1 

12 



Turf-Aire® 

Wheel Kit Accessory 
Illustrated Parts List – Kit #38681 

Ref# Part# Description Quantity 
1 031005 Wheel/Tire assembly 2 

2 031006 Tire only 2 

3 031007 Wheel only 2 

4 031008 Valve stem 2 

5 031009 Bearing, wheel 4 

6 031010 Open Caged Retainer 4 

7 031011 Grease zerk wheel assembly 2 

8 031012 Spanner bushing, wheel 2 

9 031013 Bolt 5/8 x 5-1/2-18” 2 

10 031014 Lock nut 5/8”-18 2 

11 031018 Wheel lift weldment 2 

12 031020 Woodruff Key 2 

13 



Turf-Aire® 

Tow Hitch Complete  
Kit #38680 
 
 
 

 
 
•  Fasten Securely in the aerate position. 

Ref# Part# Description Quantity 

1 031100 Right side tow bar  1 

2 031101 Left side tow bar  1 

3 031102 Center draw bar 1 

4 031103 Bolts–(1/2-13 x 5-1/2)  2 

5 030049 Nuts (1/2”-13)  2 

6 031105 Hitch pins, 7/8”  2 

7 030015 Hairpin #10  2 

8 031106 Tubing plug, plastic    

14 



Turf-Aire® 

Operation (Transport & Aeration) 
 
 
Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
WARNING! 
 
• DO NOT allow children or persons without proper instruction to operate the Turf-Aire®. 
• NEVER stand behind the aerator while it is in use. Maintain a safe distance from people  
 and pets, especially small children. 
• DO NOT tow this unit at speeds in excess of 10 m.p.h. (16 km/h).  
• BE AWARE of your surroundings. Watch for holes or deep depressions in the landscape.  
 Inspect area for any objects which may present a safety hazard or cause damage to the  
 aerating unit (large rocks, cans, bottles, etc.). AVOID rough terrain. 
• STOP and INSPECT the aerator if you hit a foreign object before continuing with aeration. 
• Wear hand protection while inspecting or removing debris from tines.  
• AERATE DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS for best visibility. 
• DO NOT operate aerator without cover in place. 
• DO NOT leave tractor, or alternative power source, unattended while engine is running. 
• DO NOT OPERATE IN REVERSE while aerating unit is lowered to the ground.   
• DO NOT use your aerator if the unit is not properly serviced and maintained.   
 
Transport Instructions 
 
  1) With transport wheels lowered and locked into place, tow the aerator to and from job 
   sites with aerator properly hitched to tractor drawbar. Maximum towing speed  
   should never exceed 10 m.p.h. (16 km/h). 
 
Aerating Instructions 
 
  1) Position tractor and aerator where you wish to begin aerating. On models with      
   hydraulic lift, lower unit and begin aerating. On models with manual lift, use the lift 
   handle to lower the aerator to the ground. 
  2) Tow Turf-Aire® over area to be aerated. 
  3) After aeration, clean and service your Turf-Aire® before storing the unit. 
 

NOTE: 
 –  Avoid crossing hard objects or surfaces with tines lowered ( i.e., sidewalks, driveways ) . 
 –  Operating at excessive speeds will cause damage to the Turf-Aire®. Damage to wheels or frame  
  caused by towing unit at excessive speeds will not be repaired under warranty. 
 –  Aerators attached by three-point hitch should be raised completely out of the ground to avoid turf  
  damage while turning.  
 –  Operating unit in reverse may cause serious damage to tines and/or clamps. 

15 



Turf-Aire® 

16 

Service (Lubrication, Tire Pressure & Storage) 
 
 
Read all warnings before proceeding. . . 
WARNING! 
 
• DO NOT use tractor hydraulics to support the aerator while servicing. Hydraulic lines   may 
rupture, causing unit to fall suddenly. To prevent injury, place jack stands at each   corner of the aerator 
and make sure they are securely in place. 
• When replacement parts are required, only use genuine Turf-Aire® replacement parts.  
 Failure to do so may result in product malfunction and possible injury to the operator  
 and/or bystanders. 
• CAUTION must be used when re-inflating or bringing a low tire up to the recommended 
 pressure. USE A PRESSURE GAUGE – Over-inflation of a tire can cause the tire to  
 explode. 
 
 
Lubrication Instructions 
 
  1) Wipe off lubrication fittings before and after lubrication of aerating wheels.  
  2) Lubricate aerating wheels after every four hours of use or before storing the unit 
   for a lengthy period of time.  Use a standard lithium based grease. 
  3) Lubricate transport wheels before use. 
 
 
Tire Pressure Instructions 
 
 Tire Pressure  max. 45 psi 
 Tires 11 x 4.00, 4-ply 
 
 
NOTE: 
 –  These tires are not designed for highway use. 
 –  Keep the tires inflated to the proper tire pressure recommended. Improper tire inflation  
  will shorten the life of the tires.  
 
 



Turf-Aire® Turf-Aire® 

17 

Service (cont.) 
 
 
 
Storage Instructions 
 
  (1) Clean all tines thoroughly after each use. Apply a light coat of oil onto the  
   tines to help prevent rust and ensure proper coring in the future. 
  (2) Store unit in a dry location, on boards, to protect tines from rust and damage.  
  (3) Lubricate before long storage periods to help prevent moisture build up in the 
   cavities. 
  (4) Check for loose bolts or damaged parts (tighten and replace, as needed). 
   
NOTE: 
 –  Proper maintenance and responsible storage of your Turf-Aire® unit will ex 
  tend its life and performance. 



Turf-Aire® 
Limited Warranty 
 
Bishop Enterprises, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as “Bishop”) warrants for one (1) year all new Turf-
Aire®  units. This warranty extends to the original retail purchaser only and commences on the date 
of original retail purchase. Accordingly, this warranty is not transferable to any subsequent purchasers.  
 
Any part of the Turf-Aire® unit or accessory manufactured by Bishop and found in the reasonable 
judgment of Bishop to be defective in material or workmanship will be repaired or replaced by an au-
thorized Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer without charge for parts and labor. The Turf-Aire® unit, includ-
ing any defective part, must be returned to an authorized Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer within the war-
ranty period of one-year. The owner/operator will be responsible for the expense of returning the Turf-
Aire® unit to an authorized distributor/dealer for warranty service, as well as the expense for having it 
returned to them after said repair or replacement.  
 
Bishop’s responsibility is limited to making the required repairs or replacements. No claim of breach 
of warranty shall be cause for cancellation or rescission of the contract of sale of any Turf-Aire® unit. 
Proof of purchase will be required by the authorized Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer to substantiate any 
warranty claim and all warranty work must be performed by an authorized Turf-Aire® distributor/
dealer. 
 
Bishop makes no warranty with respect to engines, tires, or other parts not of their manufacture. (Such 
parts are usually warranted separately by their respective manufacturers.)  This warranty does not in-
clude service items subject to normal wear (i.e., tines). This warranty does not cover any Turf-Aire® 
unit that has been subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident, or that has been operated or 
maintained in any way contrary to the operating or maintenance instructions as specified in the Turf-
Aire® Operator’s Manual. The warranty does not apply to any Turf-Aire® unit that has been altered 
or modified so as to adversely affect the machine’s operation, performance, or durability or that has 
been altered or modified so as to change its intended use. In addition, the warranty does not extend to 
repairs made necessary by normal wear, or by the use of parts or accessories which, in the reasonable 
judgment of Bishop, are either incompatible with the Turf-Aire® unit or adversely affect its ability to 
function properly. 
 
Bishop reserves the right to change or improve the design of any Turf-Aire® unit, without prior no-
tice, and  without assuming any obligation to modify any unit previously manufactured. 
 
ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES ARE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE APPLICABLE ONE-
YEAR PERIOD. ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS 
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR OTHERWISE, ARE DISCLAIMED IN THEIR ENTIRETY 
AFTER THE EXPIRATION OF THE ONE-YEAR WARRANTY PERIOD. 
 
BISHOP’S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS STRICTLY AND EXCLUSIVELY LIM-
ITED TO THE REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT OF DEFECTIVE PARTS, AND BISHOP DOES NOT 
ASSUME OR AUTHORIZE ANYONE TO ASSUME FOR THEM ANY OTHER OBLIGATION. 
 

9 

Turf-Aire® Turf-Aire® 



Turf-Aire® 

Limited Warranty (cont.) 
 
Bishop assumes no responsibility for incidental, consequential, or other damages including, but 
not limited to, expense for gasoline, expense of returning the product to an authorized distribu-
tor/dealer and/or the expense of returning it back to the owner, mechanic’s travel time, telephone 
or mobile/cell charges, freight, trailering or towing charges, rental of a like product during the 
time warranty service is being performed, travel, lodging, loss or damage to personal property, 
loss of revenue, loss of use of the Turf-Aire® unit, loss of time or inconvenience. 
 
This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary 
from state to state. 
 
This warranty applies to all Turf-Aire® units sold in the United States. 
 
Bishop Enterprises, Inc. 
9033 Shelbyville Highway 
Bell Buckle, TN  37020 

10 

Turf-Aire® 



Turf-Aire® 

Warranty Service 
 
To make a claim under warranty, contact the distributor/dealer immediately upon realizing a problem 
exists.  We recommend having the warranty work performed by the distributor/dealer who originally 
sold you the product; however, warranty work can be sought from any authorized Turf-Aire® dis-
tributor/dealer. Remember, your Turf-Aire® product must be delivered to an authorized Turf-Aire® 
distributor/dealer within the warranty period. All warranty work must be performed only by an au-
thorized Turf-Aire® distributor/dealer. Proof of purchase will be required by the distributor/dealer to 
substantiate any warranty claim. 
 
EXAMPLES OF ITEMS NOT COVERED UNDER WARRANTY 
 
Provisions of the warranty will not apply to: 
 * Normal service work over and above the repair and replacement of defective parts 
 * Units subject to misuse, neglect, negligence, or accident 
 * Units that have been altered or modified, thereby adversely affecting their ability to function properly 
 * Repairs made necessary by the use of parts or accessories which are not genuine Turf-Aire® replace
  ment parts or standard accessory kits 
 * Units not operated or maintained in accordance with the instructions in the Turf-Aire® Operator’s 
  Manual 
 * Normal cleaning, adjusting, or replacing of normal wear items (i.e., tines) 
 * Periodic checking/adding of lubricants to the unit, service check-up, or diagnosis 
 * Expense of delivering and returning the unit for repair or any associated costs regarding loss of use 
 * Tires or parts manufactured by anyone other than Bishop are not covered under this warranty 
 
NOTE:  This warranty applies only to the original retail purchaser. Second-owner or subsequently 
owned products are not covered under warranty. 
 
OWNER’S OBLIGATION AND RESPONSIBILITY 
 
Normal maintenance service and replacement of normal wear items are the responsibility of the 
owner/operator and, as such, are not considered defects in material or workmanship within the terms 
of the warranty. Individual operating habits and usage contribute to the need for maintenance service. 
 
Proper care, maintenance, and responsible storage will extend the life and performance of your Turf-
Aire® unit and keep your overall operating cost at a minimum (see Operator’s Manual). 
 
To validate a warranty claim, it is the owner/operator’s responsibility to maintain all components in 
proper adjustment and service the product as specified in the Turf-Aire® Operator’s Manual. It is the 
owner’s responsibility to provide proper lubrication for all components. It is the owner’s responsibil-
ity to maintain the correct tire pressures, where applicable. 

20 

Turf-Aire® 



<<

  /ASCII85EncodePages false

  /AllowTransparency false

  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true

  /AutoRotatePages /None

  /Binding /Left

  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)

  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)

  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)

  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error

  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4

  /CompressObjects /Tags

  /CompressPages true

  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true

  /PassThroughJPEGImages true

  /CreateJDFFile false

  /CreateJobTicket false

  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default

  /DetectBlends true

  /DetectCurves 0.0000

  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK

  /DoThumbnails false

  /EmbedAllFonts true

  /EmbedOpenType false

  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true

  /EmbedJobOptions true

  /DSCReportingLevel 0

  /EmitDSCWarnings false

  /EndPage -1

  /ImageMemory 1048576

  /LockDistillerParams false

  /MaxSubsetPct 100

  /Optimize true

  /OPM 1

  /ParseDSCComments true

  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true

  /PreserveCopyPage true

  /PreserveDICMYKValues true

  /PreserveEPSInfo true

  /PreserveFlatness true

  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false

  /PreserveOPIComments true

  /PreserveOverprintSettings true

  /StartPage 1

  /SubsetFonts true

  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply

  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve

  /UsePrologue false

  /ColorSettingsFile ()

  /AlwaysEmbed [ true

  ]

  /NeverEmbed [ true

  ]

  /AntiAliasColorImages false

  /CropColorImages true

  /ColorImageMinResolution 300

  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleColorImages true

  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /ColorImageResolution 300

  /ColorImageDepth -1

  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1

  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeColorImages true

  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterColorImages true

  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /ColorACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /ColorImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasGrayImages false

  /CropGrayImages true

  /GrayImageMinResolution 300

  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleGrayImages true

  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /GrayImageResolution 300

  /GrayImageDepth -1

  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2

  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeGrayImages true

  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode

  /AutoFilterGrayImages true

  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG

  /GrayACSImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /GrayImageDict <<

    /QFactor 0.15

    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<

    /TileWidth 256

    /TileHeight 256

    /Quality 30

  >>

  /AntiAliasMonoImages false

  /CropMonoImages true

  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200

  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK

  /DownsampleMonoImages true

  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic

  /MonoImageResolution 1200

  /MonoImageDepth -1

  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000

  /EncodeMonoImages true

  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode

  /MonoImageDict <<

    /K -1

  >>

  /AllowPSXObjects false

  /CheckCompliance [

    /None

  ]

  /PDFX1aCheck false

  /PDFX3Check false

  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false

  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true

  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true

  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

    0.00000

  ]

  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()

  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()

  /PDFXOutputCondition ()

  /PDFXRegistryName ()

  /PDFXTrapped /False



  /Description <<

    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>

    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>

    /DAN <>

    /DEU <>

    /ESP <>

    /FRA <>

    /ITA <>

    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>

    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>

    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)

    /NOR <>

    /PTB <>

    /SUO <>

    /SVE <>

    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)

  >>

  /Namespace [

    (Adobe)

    (Common)

    (1.0)

  ]

  /OtherNamespaces [

    <<

      /AsReaderSpreads false

      /CropImagesToFrames true

      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue

      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false

      /IncludeGuidesGrids false

      /IncludeNonPrinting false

      /IncludeSlug false

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (InDesign)

        (4.0)

      ]

      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false

      /OmitPlacedEPS false

      /OmitPlacedPDF false

      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy

    >>

    <<

      /AddBleedMarks false

      /AddColorBars false

      /AddCropMarks false

      /AddPageInfo false

      /AddRegMarks false

      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK

      /DestinationProfileName ()

      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /Downsample16BitImages true

      /FlattenerPreset <<

        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution

      >>

      /FormElements false

      /GenerateStructure false

      /IncludeBookmarks false

      /IncludeHyperlinks false

      /IncludeInteractive false

      /IncludeLayers false

      /IncludeProfiles false

      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings

      /Namespace [

        (Adobe)

        (CreativeSuite)

        (2.0)

      ]

      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK

      /PreserveEditing true

      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged

      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile

      /UseDocumentBleed false

    >>

  ]

>> setdistillerparams

<<

  /HWResolution [2400 2400]

  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]

>> setpagedevice



